

---

IN THE  
**United States Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit**

No. 20-3132

LISA G. FINCH; DOMINICA C. FINCH; as co-administrators  
of the Estate of Andrew Thomas Finch, deceased,  
*Plaintiffs-Appellees,*

v.

JUSTIN RAPP,  
*Defendant-Appellant.*

No. 20-3190

LISA G. FINCH; DOMINICA C. FINCH; as co-administrators  
of the Estate of Andrew Thomas Finch, deceased,  
*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

v.

CITY OF WICHITA, KANSAS,  
*Defendant-Appellee.*

On Appeal from the U.S. District Court for the District of Kansas  
No. 6:18-cv-01018; Hon. John W. Broomes

**PLAINTIFFS' REPLY BRIEF**

Andrew M. Stroth  
Carlton Odum  
Action Injury Law Group, LLC  
191 North Wacker Dr., Ste. 2300  
Chicago, IL 60606  
(312) 771-2444

Alexa Van Brunt  
David M. Shapiro  
MacArthur Justice Center  
Northwestern Pritzker School of Law  
375 E. Chicago Ave., 8th Floor  
Chicago, IL 60611  
(312) 503-1336

Easha Anand  
MacArthur Justice Center  
2443 Fillmore St. #380-15875  
San Francisco, CA 94115  
(510) 588-1274  
easha.anand@macarthurjustice.org

*Counsel for Plaintiffs*  
(additional counsel listed on inside  
cover)

Jason C. Murray  
Bartlit Beck LLP  
1801 Wewatta St., Ste. 1200  
Denver, CO 80202  
(303) 592-3118

Hamilton H. Hill  
Bartlit Beck LLP  
54 Hubbard St., Ste. 300  
Chicago, IL 60654  
(312) 494-4475

Rick E. Bailey  
200 W. Douglas, Ste. 300  
Wichita, KS 67202  
(316) 264-3300

Devi M. Rao  
Elise M. Baranouski  
MacArthur Justice Center  
501 H St. NE, Ste. 275  
Washington, DC 20002  
(202) 869-3434

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
ARGUMENT.....	1
I. The Trial Court Erred In Granting Summary Judgment On Plaintiffs’ Failures-Of-Accountability Claim. ....	1
A. Wichita’s Failure To Investigate Shootings Or Meaningfully Discipline Officers Was Widespread. ....	2
B. Wichita’s Failures Of Accountability Reflect Deliberate Indifference To The Constitutional Rights Of Its Citizens. ....	12
C. A Jury Could Conclude That Wichita’s Failures Of Accountability Caused Andrew Finch’s Death. ....	21
II. Wichita’s Facially Unconstitutional Custom Of Shooting Without Regard To Whether The Victim Poses A Threat Provides Another Basis For Municipal Liability. ....	23
CONCLUSION .....	25
CERTIFICATES OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF DIGITAL SUBMISSION	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Allen v. Muskogee</i> , 119 F.3d 837 (10th Cir. 1997).....	11, 21
<i>Burke v. Regalado</i> , 935 F.3d 960 (10th Cir. 2019).....	14, 15, 21
<i>Calderon v. City of New York</i> , 138 F. Supp. 3d 593 (S.D.N.Y. 2015).....	18
<i>Connick v. Thompson</i> , 563 U.S. 51 (2011).....	12
<i>Cordova v. Aragon</i> , 569 F.3d 1183 (10th Cir. 2009).....	22
<i>Dubbs v. Head Start, Inc.</i> , 336 F.3d 1194 (10th Cir. 2003) .....	10
<i>Fiacco v. City of Rennselaer, N.Y.</i> , 783 F.2d 319 (2d Cir. 1986) .....	21
<i>Hinkle v. Beckham Cnty. Bd. of Cnty. Comm’rs</i> , 962 F.3d 1204 (10th Cir. 2020).....	2
<i>J.K.J. v. Polk Cnty.</i> , 960 F.3d 367 (7th Cir. 2020) .....	22
<i>Olsen v. Layton Hills Mall</i> , 312 F.3d 1304 (10th Cir. 2002).....	20
<i>Owen v. City of Independence</i> , 445 U.S. 622 (1980) .....	19
<i>Quintana v. Santa Fe Bd. of Comm’rs</i> , 973 F.3d 1022 (10th Cir. 2020).....	15, 16, 19, 20
<i>Estate of Roman v. City of Newark</i> , 914 F.3d 789 (3d Cir. 2019) .....	22
<i>Schneider v. City of Grand Junction Police Dep’t</i> , 717 F.3d 760 (10th Cir. 2013).....	23
<i>Tieman v. City of Newburgh</i> , No. 13 Civ. 4178 (KMK), 2015 WL 1379652 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 26, 2015) .....	18

*Torres v. City of Albuquerque ex rel. Albuquerque Police  
Dep't*, No. CIV 12-1048 RB/KBM, 2015 WL 13662387  
(D.N.M. Apr. 22, 2015)..... 10

*Zuchel v. City & Cnty. of Denver, Colo.*,  
997 F.2d 730 (10th Cir. 1993)..... 15, 19, 20

**Other Authorities**

57A Am. Jur. 2d Negligence §425..... 23
